UNOFFI

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
("Agreement”) is made and entered into as of
this J1st day of July, 1997 by and between
General Electric Capital Corporation, a New
York corporation ("GECC"), and 105 West
Madisona. b C., a Delaware lunited ligbility

cotrpany (“Borrower”).

™~ ) .
O/V"\C_f L @,;%E:(

. BERT-n1 RECORDING $43.50

RECITALS COTHOOMY TRAN 1041 08714797 15130500

WL L CT %~97-—-595310
COK COUNTY RECORDER

A. GECC has beretofore made a loan
in the original principal amount.ol $60,460,450
(the "Loan”) to Monigomery/Madison
Associates Limited Fartnership,‘a Delaware
limized partnership ('M/M Associates”), The
Lown was ori gii!aliy .cvidenced by a Frooussory 7505710
Nuie (the "Originat Note”) dated June 23, 1993
cxecuted by M/M Assaciates in the original
principal amount of $60,460,450 and secured byi smong other thimgs, 1) a First Mortgage
and Security Agreement dated June 23, 1993 execuied by M/M Associates encumbering the
real property and improvements known as Montgomery Mall, Momgortery, Alabama (the
"Maontgomery Mall Mortgage”), (i) a Sccond Mortgage endSecurity Agreement dated
June 22, 1993 exectted by M/M Associates and recorded vith the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook Couantyv, Illinois on June 25, 1993 as Document No 93490278 (as amended from time -~
to time. the "Mortgage") encumbering the real property and impravements known as 105
West Madison, Chicago, Hlinois and legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto {the
"Project”), (iii) an Assignment of Leases and Rents dated June 23, 1985 and.recorded with
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Iltinois on June 25, 1993 as Doctmeat-No.

93:90279 (the “Assignment”), (iv} a Holdback Agreement dated June 23, 199% executed by -~
M'M Associates and GECC (the "Existing Holdback Agreement”}, and (v) an lndemnity
Agreement dated June 23, 1993 (the "Indemnity Agreement”) executed by Stuart Isen. The
Or:ginal Note, the Montgomery Mall Mortgage, the Mortgage, the Assignment, the

Holdhack Agreement, the Indemnity Agreement and the other documents and instruments
originally executed in connection with the Loan are referved to herein as the "Original Loan
Dicuments").

NAH7 500

01LS65L6

B. M/M Associates and GECC entered into a First Loan Moditication Agreement
dared as of December 30, 1994 pursuant to which, among other things, (i) the Original Note
was amended and restated in its entirety by two promissory notes in the amounts of
$45,000,000 and $16,397,950, respectively ("Existing Note 1" ané "Existing Note 11",
respectively, und collectively, "the "Existing Motes”), and (ii) M/M Associates acquired from
GECC all rights of GECC to receive Participation Interest (as such teqm was defined in the




R B S N T W S VIR ne I R N T PR | | S Syl B

UNOFFICIAL COPY




L
UNOFFICIAL COPY

Original Note). Such First Loan Modification Agreement and the Lxisting Notes replaced a
document dated December 1, 1994 and entitled "First Modification Agreement” and two
promissory notes in the face antounts of $45,000,000 and $15,465,450 exceuted in
conpection therewith, The Existing Notes and the Original Loan Documents, as amended by
the First Loan Modilication Agreement, arc coflectively referred to herein as the "Present
Loan Documents."

C. M/M Assuciates has repaid that portion of the Loan a’located to the property
covered by the Montgomery Mall Mortgage and all other sums required to be paid in
connection with a release of the Montgomery Mall Mortgage, and the Montgomery Mall
Mortgage hus been released.

D, 2dhol the interest of M/M Associates in and to the Project, the Loan and the
Present Loan Docawvents has been translerred to Borrower, and Borroveer has assumed ail
obligations of M/M“Assaciates under the Present Loan Decuments pursuant o Assignment
and Assumption Agresuaent dated as of December 17, 1996 among, M/M Assaciates,
Botrower and GECC (the " Assamption Agreement”).

E. Borrower and GECC now desire to amend the Present Loan Documents to,
among other things, (i) amend and resiae the Existing Notes, (ii) adjust the pay rate for the
Lo, (i) increase GECC's commitmencunder the Loan by an additicnal $925,000, (iv)
provide for GECC 1o receive Participation biterpst (as defined in the Motes, as hereinafier
deined) and (vy remove references to the Monsgomery Mall Mortgage and the property
co/ered thereby,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the forspoing, and cther good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby ackrowledged, the parties agree
as follows:

Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporatea by reference herein,
Loan Amount. Borrower and GECC agree that, as of July ', 1997:
{a)  the outstanding principal amount of the Loan is $11,017,0665.54,

(by  the outstanding principal amount af Note I is $5,029,916.99,

(c) the Deferred Interest on Note | (calculated giving effect 1o the
provisions hereof and of Note [) is $176,402.84.

(dy  the outstanding principal amount of Note Il is 55,987,148.55; and

(¢)  the Deferred Interest on Note I (ealeulated giving effect to the
provisions hereof and of Note 11) is $145,159.95.

SONCHIOMDOWTIBHMOMNAZ 124390 8 -2- July 31, 1407

0TLS6SLE




UNOFFICIAL COPY




'UNOFFICIAL COPY

The maxin:um principal amount of the Loan is hereby increased by the amount of $925,000,
fram $11.017,065.54 10 $11,942,065.54 (the "Loan Amount™),

3 Additional Dishursements.  Up to $25,000 of the additional amount to be
disbursed under the Loan shall be dishursed to pay legal fees of GECC's counsel and other
closing costs (including Jegal fees of Borrower’s counsel) incurred in connection with the
modification of the Loan pursuant to this Agreement. The remaining $900,000.00 shall be

Jisbursed in accordance with the provisions of the Holdback Agreement (as defined below).

4. Promissory Notes.

fa)  The Existing Notes shall be amended and restazed in their entirety and
replaced by, (i) the Amended and Restated Promissory Note (Note 1) dated as of the
date hereui in the face principal amount of $5,029,916.99 exceuted by Borrower in
fuvor of GECT "Note 1), and (i) the Amended and Restated Promissory Note (Note
11} dated as of th>-date hereof in the face principal amount of $6,912, 148.55 executed
by Borrower in favar nf GECC ("Note 11"). Note I and Not: 1l are sometimes
collectively referred to hersin as the "Notes."

(by  The indebtedress nreviously evidenced by Existing Note I and Existing
Note 11 is now evidenced by Neted and Note 11, respectively, Any references
contained in the Present Loan Documeats 1o the Original Nore shall be deemed to
refer to Note I and Note 11, collectively; sy reference in the Present Loan
Documents to Existing Note T or Existing-»ote 11 shall be deemed to refer to Note |
and Note 11, respectively.

(¢} Note [ shall be deemed to be fully disbursed as of the date hereof, and
there shall be no further disbursements of the principat asount of Note
Accordingly, all disbursements to be made pursuant to the Holdback Agreement (as
hereinafter defined) shall be deemed to be disbursements o1 e principal amount of
Note II,

5. Holdback Agreement. Simultancously herewith, the Existing - Holdhack
Agreement is being amended and restated in its entirely and replaced with the Arended and
Restated Holdback Agreement of even date herewith between Borrower and GECC fthe
'Holdback Agreement”).

6. Mortgage. The Mortgage is hereby further amended as follows:

(a)  The words "Sixty Million Four Hundred Sixt; Thousand Four Hundred
Fifty ($60,460,450) Dollars" in the second and third lines of the WITNESSETH
chiuse on page 1 are deleted and replaced with Eleven Million Nine Hundred Forty-
Two Thousand Sixty-Five and 54/100 Dollars ($11,942,065.54).

SONCHIOIMDOWTIZANOUMN2 124 3%).8 -3- July 31, 17

0TES6SL6




b I R T . 1
UNOFFICIAL COPY |




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(h)  The first paragraph on page 4 (which is the paragraph immediately
following the Habendum Clause and immediately preceding Article I) is hereby
deleted in its entirety.

ira

i B

(¢)  The second paragraph of Section .16 is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following: "Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the
contrary, Mortgagee hereby approves the transfer by members of Mortgagor of

p membership interests in Mortgagor to officers, directors and employees of Heitman
W\ Financial Ltd,,and their immediate family members or trusts for their benefit;
of  provided that Norman Perlmutter and any of Stephen, Robert or Joseph Perlmutter
£ rémazin the managers of Mortgagor and there is no change in the day to day
aff:):des management or control of Mortgagor as a result of any such transfer.

e i )
Mikcs

(d) ) Section 1.9 is amended by deleting the words "partnership agreement”
on the 15th line and replaced with them with "orgamizational documents,”

(¢) Section 2! is amended by deleting both subsection (t) and the Just
paragraph thereof.

(f) Section 3,15 i ideleted in its entirety.
(g)  Section 3.16 is deleted inits entirety.

(h)  Section 3.17 is amended by deleting the words "or the Montgomery
Mall (as defined in the Note)" in the 2nd and 3rd lines thereof.

0TES6SL6

(i)  Section 3.18 is deleted in its entirety.
() Section 3.25 is amended by (i) replacing (e word "partner” in the
second line with the word "member", (ii) adding the followisg 2t the end of clause
(it} thereof: “(it being understood that Mortgagor shall not be geemed to have failed
to properly apply such proceeds to the extent it is paying all such proveeds to
Mortgagee") and (iii) adding the following at the end of clause (iv) thesenf: “(it being
understood that failure of Mortgagor to pay principal or interest on the Jioan or taxes
and insurance premiums with respect o the Mortgaged Property shall not-coustitute
waste for purposes hereof)".

(k)  Section 3.26 is deleted in its entirety,

) The form of Note attached as Exhibit A to the Mortgage is hereby
replaced with the forms of Note attached as Exhibits B-1 and B-2 to this Agreement.

(m)  The title of the Mortgage shall be amended to 1ead “First Mortgage and
Security Agreement", and all references in the Present Loan Documents to a "Second

SONCHINMDOWTIEF0000M1 21243508 -4- July 31, 197




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage" therein shall be deemed references to a "Prest Mortgage.”

7. General. The Present Loan Documents shall be and are hereby deemed
moditied and amended etfective as of July 1, 1996, subject (o compliance with the conditions
precedent set forth in Section 8 below, in the manner and to the extent set forth in Sections 2
through 6 above, and as so madified are approved, ratified and confirmed and shall remain
in full force and effect. Wherever in the Present Loan Documents or in any other instrument
evidencing, securing or relating to the Loan reference is made to any of the Presemt Loan
Documents, such reference shall be deemed a reference to such Present Loan Documents as
hereby modified, amended and/or replaced.

3. Conditions. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the
agreements of GECC hereunder and the effectiveness of the amendment to the Present Loan
Documents pravided for herein are subject to and conditioned upon the satisfaction, on or
before July 31, 1957,.of the following conditions precedent:

(a0  “This Agreement shall have been duly executed and in form for
recording in the Orfice of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, llinois.

(hy  Borrower suzithave duly executed Note I and Note 11 and shall have
delivered the same to GECC «s 2videncing the Loan.

(¢} Stuart Isen shalf haveexccuted and defivered v GECC a consent o this
Agreement and an affirmation of the Indemnity Agreement dated June 23, 1993 given
by Stuart Isen to GECC.

(d)  Borrower shall have duly executed-and delivered to GECC the
Holdback Agreement.

(e) /M Associates and Borrower shall have execuied and delivered the
Assumption Agreement.

(f) Borrower shall at its own expense (which monies may be funded from
the Loan to the extent funds therefor are avatlable) have caused First Amcrican Title
Insurance Company to issue to GECC an endoriement or revised title insurance policy
(the "Required Endorsement”) supplementing Policy No. C-64034 (the "Exitting
Policy"), which Required Endorsement shall (i) insure that at a date on or after the
date of recordation hercof that the lien of the Mortgage, as modified and amended
hereby, is a first lien on the Mortgaged Property as described therein, suhject only to
the marters described in Schedule B of the Exicting Policy (exclusive of exceptions 3,
4, 8 and 9) and the licn of current real estate tuxes not yet due and payable, (1)
continue, as at the date of issuance of the Required Endorsement, all endorsements to
the Existing Policy, and (iil) show title to the Mortgaged Peoperty as vested in
Borrower.

-5 July 3, 1997

SONCHIGIMDOOTIEONNDN9N2124390.8

OTCS6SLE




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

gy t ST . HCCTta i counsel
as 1o the due formation and existence of Borrower, thy dus fization, execution
and delivery of this Agreement, the Notes—and a0y documents executed and delivered
in connection herewith, the ity validity, bind ng effect and enforceability of this
% s;;-,".\/\grccmcnl, the Nofes the f.oan Documents ard such other matters as GECC may

LY

\* reasonabl

] TP S

(hy  Borrower shall have fully complied with Section 9 of this Agreement.

9. GECC Fees and Expenses,  Borrower agrees to pay all costs, fees and
expenses {uchuding without limitation legal tees and disbursements) incurred by GECC in
connection with this Agreement and for the implementation of the additional disbursements
contemplated-tizeeunder,  Coslts, fees and expenses incurved prior to the execution and
delivery hereot-{cguther with all other outstanding fees, charges and other sums due to
GECC in connection vith the Loan shall be paid concurrent with the execution and delivery
of this Agreement. Aflsiher fees, costs and expenses shall be paid within five business days
after demand therefor.  Such amounts may be funded frem the Loan to the extent funds
therefor are available.

10.
Foan Documents and the terms of this“Agreement, the teems of this Agreement shall control.

[1.  Binding Effect. This Agreereent.shall be binding wpon and inure to the benefit
of GECC and Borrower, and their respective lieirs, legal representatives, successors and
assigns subject to all limitations currently set fortiv i the Loan Documents. This Agreement
is not intended to benefit any party other than the Boro ver, the GECC, and the successors
and assigns of the GECC and is specifically not intended to.5e for the benefit of any party
other than those which are a party to this Agreement.

01LS65L46

12.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed 1 bro-or more counterparts,
each ol which may be executed by one or more of the rarties hereto, bavall of which, when
taken together, shall constittte but one agreement.

13, CGioverning Lav, ‘The validity, meaning snd effect of this Agreeincnt shall be
determined in accordance with the Jaws of the State of :Hinois applicable to contracts-made to
be performed in that State,

14.  Reaffirmation. [xcept as expressly modified or replaced pursuant fo the terms
of or as contemplated by this Agreement, the Present [ oan Documents are in full force and
effect and are herchy approved, ratified and confirmed by Borrower and GECC. Borrower
agrees that the Present Loan Documents, as so modified or replaced, assuming the same have
been duly authorized and executed by GECC, are valid, continuing and binding obligations
of Burrawer, enforceable in accordance with their terms, subject to the effect of bankrapicy
laws and general equitable principies, are supported by good and valid consideration and are

SONCHIO3 M DCAITIBIOMNIFNT | 243008 -6~ July 31, 1097




ABICON IRNIRNG MR S SN | I NS IS 51 NS e 15 S 0 PO |

UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

not subject to any defenses, set-offs or counterclaims.

15.  Limitation of Liability. The lLability of Borrower under this Agreement is
limited to the extent set forth in Section 17 of the Notes, and such Section is hereby
incorporated herein by reference with the same force and effect as if fully set forth herein,

6. No Modification of Settiement Agreement. Nothing contained in this
Agreement, the Notes or the Present Loan Documents as modified, amended or restated, as
the case may be, shull be deerned or construed as in any manner amending, modifying or
superseding the terms and provisions of that certain Settlement Agreement dated August 10,
1996, by and bhetween M/M Associates and GECC,

IN WITMESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the
day and year Tivstabove written,

BORROWER:

105 WEST MADISON L.L.C . a Delaware limited Jiability

companb\
By: 0/:{'/ M

ls: qg_(

de
~}
N
dv
N
L)
b
-

LENDER!

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL -CORPORATION, a New
‘fork corporation

S/[’UM (A >J\m/f m/L v‘

fs: (oAb ey cigd ‘M‘LU«N: (/

P.repar.cd by and after %
recording return to:

Mary Denise O'Connor, )isq. (
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosentha
8000 Sears Tower

Chicago, [llinois 60606-6404
(312) 876-8139

SGNCHIOIMDOW7IBYUNOPA2 124190 8 e duly 31, 1997




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personaily appeared
Stephes Bt fom s o the Mbagee of 105 West Madison L.L.C., a Delaware limited
fiability company, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument on behalf of
such company.

yrra . . _8?\ .’\
WUITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this _§_ day o > 1997,

V)

Signature

Printed Mbame

My Commission Expires.: PSPPI
"OFFICIAL SEAL®
HOWARD GOLOMAN

NGTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILUINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/25/99

0TLS6S5L6

SONCH 0RMDOV7IRI09T 21743008 July 31, 1997




UNOFFICIAL COPY



UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINQIS

} §§:
COUNTY OF COOK )

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared
Pieora Parssa i, teMgid % GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION, a New York corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
instrument on behalf of the corporation.

fLuwe “Jx
VATNESS my hand and Natarial Sea! this ) day o Ju‘y, 1997,

ﬂCiALSEAL
Gnlb r,, Dominguez

: bl*’ syate of Ninois , )
" Ncﬁg\::nk.;m ohagust, 1999 _(éiv"bpﬂ-'\' ﬁ pc.n. INLee T
y Printed Name

Sigiature

My Conunission Lxpires:

OTLS6SL6

-~} ,
(- Avust (199

SONCHIORM DOWTIZOHRODIN2 124390 & July 31, 1907




b o i
UNOFFICIAL COPY




S TR R T R I I R .

UNOFFICIAL COPY

’ .
£

4

Sreogen S

BHIBIT A = L2GAL DESCRIPIION

iy WP

Thut part of Original lots 3 azd ¢ in Block 118 12 Bchool Section addition to Chicago,
vhict §s bounded and descrided as follovs: fﬁ?\

Begirzing at the North Bast corper of said Original Lot 4, said coraer deing also the &
Soutt West cormer of Madison apd Clark Streets; ramiing thence Sooth vith the Bast lize(,
of said Orizinal Lot ¢, a distance of 50 feat and & {n:hes to & pejot; thapcs West 3
parsllel vith ke 80uth line of said Madison Street, 115 feet mote of 188xit0 43 alley;
thepce North witl the Bast 1img of said alley 50 feet :} inches to the Soutd line of
said Madison Btrevt: thence Bast with gaid South Jiune of Nadison ftrset 135 feet pore

K b 10§
or I{erss.,‘ta teheg mgezﬁ % ;‘;f oginning
said premises being alec kmova and descrided as Lots 7. 8 and 8 1/2 in Assessor's
Division of said Block 111 scrording to tde Plat therenf of said Subdivision recorded

in Book 169 of Maps, Page B3, Baction 16, Tovmsbip !9 lorth, Range 14 East of the T{rdD
Princlpal Meridian, in Cook Cosaty, ¥1iipois.

Persanent Index Numbers: 17-16-204=£)2 * Velune: 511
17=16=204=~G] 2

P2 Inra.m

OTES6SL

‘I

Commonly known as 105 West Madisen, Chicamo, Illinois




UNOFFICIAL COPY




